8 and recognized as an expense. The effect of the adjustment on the prior year financial statements of the Bank is

presented below.
  Before Adjustment Adjustment Effect After Adjustment

  31 December 31 December 31 December

  2022 2022 2022

  TL TL TL

EQUITY

Paid-in share capital   719,557   -   719,557

Retained profit/loss   4,489,492  (345,237,633)  (340,748,141)

Reserves (318,220,480)   345,237,633   27,017,153

   Gold Reserve Value Increase (345,237,633)   345,237,633   -

   Other 27,017,153 - 27,017,153

Total equity (313,011,431)   -   (313,011,431)

THE CENTRAL BANK OF THE REPUBLIC OF TÜRKİYE

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2023
(Amounts are expressed in thousand TL on the basis of purchasing power of thousand Turkish lira (“TL”) as of December 31,

2023 unless otherwise stated.)

9

NOTE 2 – BASIS OF PRESENTATION (Continued)

(d) Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors (Continued)

  Before Adjustment Adjustment Effect After Adjustment

  31 December 31 December 31 December

  2021 2021 2021

  TL TL TL

EQUITY

Paid-in share capital  719,557   -   719,557

Retained profit/loss  222,439,616   (64,227,330)  158,212,286

Reserves  (42,490,185)  64,227,330   21,737,145

   Gold Reserve Value Increase  (64,227,330)  64,227,330   -

   Other 21,737,145 - 21,737,145

Total equity  180,668,988   -   180,668,988

 Before Adjustment Adjustment Effect After Adjustment

 2022 2022 2022

 TL TL TL

Interest income  320,058,374   -   320,058,374

Interest expenses  (51,612,568)   -   (51,612,568)

Net interest income  268,445,806   -   268,445,806

Fee and commission income  33,233,073   -   33,233,073

Fee and commission expense  (309,313)   -   (309,313)

Net fee and commission income  32,923,760   -   32,923,760

Dividend income  92,632   -   92,632

Profit/(loss) from financial assets/liabilities at fair

value through profit or loss  (121,086,548)   -   (121,086,548)

Foreign exchange gains/(losses), net  (947,820,017)   -   (947,820,017)

Other operating income  63,475   -   63,475

Impairment losses on loans and
other assets  94,786,980  (374,680,404)  (279,893,424)

Other operating expenses  (10,696,837)   -   (10,696,837)

Monetary (loss)/gain  596,317,350   -   596,317,350

Profit/loss before tax  (86,973,399)  (374,680,404)  (461,653,803)

Tax expense  (4,301,043)  93,670,101   89,369,058

Net loss for the year  (91,274,442)  (281,010,303)  (372,284,745)

 Before Adjustment Adjustment Effect After Adjustment

 2021 2021 2021

 TL TL TL

Interest income  435,125,037   -   435,125,037

Interest expenses  (84,805,222)   -   (84,805,222)

Net interest income  350,319,815   -   350,319,815

Fee and commission income  5,799,041   -   5,799,041

Fee and commission expense  (324,382)   -   (324,382)

Net fee and commission income  5,474,659   -   5,474,659

Dividend income  160,390   -   160,390

Profit/(loss) from financial assets/liabilities at fair

value through profit or loss  (33,473,931)   -   (33,473,931)

Foreign exchange gains/(losses), net  (572,484,028)   -   (572,484,028)

Other operating income  47,081   -   47,081

Impairment losses on loans and
other assets  (28,086,907)  (80,284,164)  (108,371,071)

Other operating expenses  (6,784,927)   -   (6,784,927)

Monetary (loss)/gain  310,478,287   -   310,478,287

Profit/loss before tax  25,650,439   (80,284,164)  (54,633,725)

Tax expense  (21,123,999)  16,056,834   (5,067,165)

Net loss/(profit) for the year  4,526,440   (64,227,330)  (59,700,890)

THE CENTRAL BANK OF THE REPUBLIC OF TÜRKİYE

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2023
(Amounts are expressed in thousand TL on the basis of purchasing power of thousand Turkish lira (“TL”) as of December 31,

2023 unless otherwise stated.)

10

NOTE 2 – BASIS OF PRESENTATION (Continued)

(e) New and Amended Turkish Financial Reporting Standards

a) Amendments that are mandatorily effective from 2023

Amendments to IAS 1 Disclosure of Accounting Policies

Amendments to IAS 8 Definition of Accounting Estimates

Amendments to IAS 12 Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising